©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2020

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14 [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price : Re. 0.80 Paise.



# TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 15]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 8, 2020 Panguni 26, Vikari, Thiruvalluvar Aandu–2051

# Part III—Section 1(a)

General Statutory Rules, Notifications, Orders, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

# NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

## **CONTENTS**

Pages.

**ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT** 

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Biological Diversity Rules, 2017.

34

#### NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

#### **ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT**

## Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Biological Diversity Rules, 2017.

[G.O. Ms. No. 27, Environment and Forests (FR.5), 13th March 2020, மாசி 30, விகாரி, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2051.]

No. SRO A-18/2020.—In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (1) and (2) of Section 63 of the Biological Diversity Act, 2002 (Central Act 18 of 2003), the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Biological Diversity Rules, 2017.

#### **AMENDMENT**

In the said Rule, in rule 15, in sub-rule (1) for the expression "Rs. 10,000/- (Rupees ten thousand only)", the expression "Rs. 1,000/- (Rupees thousand only)" shall be substituted.

SHAMBHU KALLOLIKAR,

Principal Secretary to Government.